The Future of Snow 406 N. COLUMBIA

A " e P.0. BOX 78
emo"’a 15 Beh’”d o BLOOMFIELD, 1A 52537
PH: 888-766-6267
N wpl_ w FAX: 641-664-3438

Installation
Instructions

Model: BALE MOVER

Instructions in this manual supersede all editions pubiished at an carlier date.
Snowman Snowplow, Ing, reserved the right, under its continuing product improvement program, to change construction or design details, specifications and
prices withoui notice or without incurring any obligation.

LY 2003 - FARMNESS
GOOSENECK HOOK- 7



iMPORTANT!

This manual contains step-by-step

instructions for proper installation of the

SNOWMAN Mode] Bale Mover.

Please read manual carefully before

assembling and follow
recommendations given.

This is a safety alert
symbol. It alerts an
operator to information

Always observe and heed these

symbols and instructions to prevent

serious injury to yourself or others.

concerning personal safety.

IF FURTHER ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED,

CALL 888-766-6267.

GENERAL INFORMATION:

CAUTION: Always disconnect the
battery prior to installation.

Check the contents cf the shipment
against the parts list to determine
that all are correct and included.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS should be
used when the power unit is in
CPERATION and Bale Mover is in
ANY POSITION.

Disconnect the controller from the
power source when bale mover is
not in use.

TOOLS NEEDED

WRENCHES:
3/8"
172"
916"
5/8"
11/1g”
SIDE CUTTERS




REF
NO

PART -
NUMBER

~ DESCRIPTION

BALE MOVER PARTS LIST

QryY J REF|

QY| _
B/O | NO | NUMBER

< DESCRIPTION

BM101 2" X 48" Bale Spear 2 PCCO1 Viny} power unit cover 1
BMi02  {Bale Mover Frame 1 EM40G2 125 FL Vehicle Harmess 1
IBMTGF1 [Tailgate Frame - 1 EH4001 {371 Pump Hamess 1
e | BMINGT - 472 Jam Nut 1 E3005 2 Ft. hattery cable 1
BMCHAIN - 1/4" Chain (3 links) 1 E3003WR [ Solenoid 1
|BMNC3 3" Gooseneck Bafl Mount R | E3006A - 1/4°x3/4" Bolt ) 2
(03 is standard fiush ball mounty E30060 |- 1/ tock nut 2
BMNO7 7" Gooseneck Ball Mount 1] |E3009  Diglectric grease 1
o (07 is 4" drop ball mount) o H2067 - Cable fies 12
BMNGY 9" Gooseneck Ball Mount 1 i+ All of the above indented items included in bag # 3
- (08 s & drop ball mourt) h T T
HBM103  ICylinder (3" x 3" x 129 1 PBOOTA  [Power Unil Box -optional 1
! Cylinder pin (included with cyl.) 1 PBO02  {Power Unit Box Lid - optional 1
SM-DB1374 {Fenner 4.0 hydrauiic power unil 1 x11032  |1/4" Wing Nut - optional 2
| [H3003 |48 Hydrauichose K
H2003 36" Hydrautic hose 1
BMSCO1 [+ 1/2"x 1 1/2" Set Screw 1 i ’
X11036 |+ 516" Lock nut 2
X047 516" x 2 374" Bot 2 ]
X031 |+ 587X 3-1/2" Hiteh pin 3 B
HBM2009 |+ 1/2" Orifice swival fitting 1 ]
| [HBM201D |- 172" Stancard swivel fiting N
|ET3002CS |+ 2-way upidown toggle controlier 1
|E302CSKN |- Switch handie 1
X11002 |- 3/8"x 314" Boit 2 )
X11022 [+ 3/8" Lock washer 2 |
H2004 + /16" Boss swive! fiting 2 N b
* All of the above indented ifems included in bag # B1 i

SalE Tover e -

1/19/2004



IMPORTANT!

This manual contains step-by-step
instructions for proper installation of
the SNOWMAN Bale mover.

Please read manual carefully before assembling, and

follow recommendations given.

IF FURTHER ASSISTANCE |S NEEDED,
CALL 888-766-6267.

SNOWMAN MODEL
BALE MOVER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Bolts should be finger tight until instructed
to tighten. Use standard methods and
practices when attaching bale mover.

Installing Power Unit/Pump Harness:

1. For optional Power Unit Boxes - set the
power unit in the power unit box before
attaching to gooseneck mount.

2. Units with standard vinyl power unit
covers - set the power unit on the
gooseneck mount.

3. Run power unit lengthwise with the mount,
the reservoir to the front (closest to the truck
cab), and the motor to the back.

4. Locate the black (-) cable on the 3 ft. pump
harness. Place one 3/8" lock washer on the
3/8"x3-1/4" bolt provided. Insert the bolt
through the eyelet at the end of the cable.
Insert the bolt up through one of the
mounting holes on the mount and screw it
into the corresponding hole on the bottom of
the power unit.

5. Place the second 3/8” lock washer on the
3/8"x3/4” bolt. Insert the bolt up through the
second mounting hole in mount and screw it
into the corresponding hole on the power
unit.

6. Locate the red (+) cable on the 3 ft. pump
harness. Connect the eyelet at the end of
the red cable to the 3/8” post located on the

8.

top side of the power unit motor to supply
power to the power unit.

Locate the small orange wire at the end of
the pump harness. Connect it to the lead
off the center lift coil on the pump.
Disregard the remaining red and green
wires at the end of the harness.

Attach two 8/16” boss O-ring swivels to the

oil ports on the pump being careful not to
over tighten.

Fill the reservoir 3/4 full (normal operating
level) with “Lubriplate Special Pour
Hydraulic” (approx. 3 ats.}). Another oil of
equal weight may be substiiuted for
Lubriplate. (Dextron IIi)



Installing Vehicle Harness:

1.

Locate the cable ends of the harness that
will connect to the battery and cab remote
control. Tape the cables together with
electrical tape for easier instaliation.

Beginning at the back of the vehicle, decide
on where you want {o start installing the
harness {(i.e. run it through a plug in the
bumper, or between the bumper and the
vehicle.}

Using the cable ends that you taped
together as the lead end, run the harness
along the vehicle’s frame channe! from the
back of the vehicle to the front, ending up at
the battery. Untape the cables.

CAUTION: Keep cable away from any
wear points or heat source.

Run the harness remote cord through an
outlet in the firewall of the cab. Look for an
outlet underneath the cab and towards the
front. If there is no existing outlet, a hole
can he drilled through the firewall
CAUTION: Make sure there are no wires
or hidden objects in the area that you
will be drilling through. Connect the
remote cord to the remote control in the
cab.

Run the fused wire to a spare fuse spade in
the fuse panel so that it is connected live
when the vehicle ignition is on. When the
vehicle ignition is tumed off, the remote
should be dead.

MPORTANT: Regular cleaning, re-greasing
{using dielectric grease) and sealing of all
connections is necessary to maintain correct
grounding and amp flow for optimum
operaling performance of the unitf.

Solenoid installation:

1.

Locate a metal area under the hood of the
vehicle on the inside of the fender to mount
the solencid. The location must be within 2
feet of the positive post on the battery.

2. Drill two 5/16" holes at this location.

Lo

Using the two 1/4"x3/4” beits and two 1/4”
lock nuts provided, mount the solenoid in 2
verfical position with the solenoid cap
pointing down.

Connect one end of the 2 . battery cable to
the solencid post iocated on the side of the
scienoid that is pointing towards the front of
the wvehicle. DO NO CONNECT THE
CABLE TO THE BATTERY AT THIS TIME.

Connect the ground cable of the 25 ft.
vehicle harness cables to the (-) negative
post on the battery. Connect the red(+)
positive to the solenoid post located on the
side of the solenoid that is pointing towards
the rear of the vehicle.

Locate the brown wire with a 3/8” eyelet on
the end that splits out of the harness, and
connect it to the small post on top of the
solenoid.

Gather up excess vehicle harness cable
length and secure it with cable ties at a
location away from heat and wear points.

Piug the 3 ft. lead from the pump into the
vehicle harness at the bumper.



instailing Cylinder and Hoses:

/0

CAUTICN: To avoid possible damage to
the cylinder, do not overtighten the nuts.

With the adjustable end of the cylinder
pointed to the back of the fruck, fasten the
front end of the cylinder to the gooseneck
mount using one 17 pin.

Place one 3/4" standard swivel fitting
provided, in the oil port iocated at end of the
cylinder closest to the reservoir (front).

Place the 3/4” orifice swivel fitting provided,
in the cil port located at the adjustable end
of the cylinder.

Pull the adjustable end of the cylinder out
and fasten it to the bale arm assembly using
one 1" pin.

Attach the 9/16" fittings provided to each of
the two ports on the pump. Attach one of
the 48" hoses that are provided, to the left
{driver side) port of the power unit.

Attach the hose to the orifice fitling
(adiustable end) of the cylinder.

Attach the second 48" hose to the right
fitting on the pump. Attach the other end of
the hose to the second fiting located on the
end of the cylinder.

System Check-out:

1.

Tighten all boits, hoses and fittings using
standard methods and practices.

Connect the 2 ft. battery cable on the
solenoid to the (+) posifive post on the truck
hattery.

Check to see that all bystanders are a safe
distance from the bale maver to avoid
possibie injury.

Raise the bale mover to it's max height,
then fower until the cylinder ram is fully
retracted.

Check oil level in reservoir. Oil may have to
be added as air is removed. Reservoir level
should be approximately 1/4 full with the
bale mover raised to its maximum height,
and 3/4 full when completely down.

Repeat step #4 until all air has been
removed. Check oil leved in reservoir each
time step #4 is repeated.

VERY IMPORTANT!!!

DISCONNECT THE CONTROLLER FROM THE POWER

SOURCE WHEN THE BALE MOVER IS NOT IN USE.




TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

REMEDY

Bale mover will not raise (will not
lower) No sound at motor

1) Disconnected harness cable
2) Corroded contacts at harness plug-in
3} Corroded eyelets at the pump

4y Corroded eyelets at the baltery

1) Connect harness plug-in
2) Clean & apply dielectric grease
3) Clean & apply dielectric grease

4; Clean & apply dielectric grease

Bale mover will not raise (will not
lower)
Solenoid clicks

1} Corroded contacts at harmess piug-in

2) Corroded eyelets at the pump

3) Corroded eyelets at the battery

1) Take apart, clean & apply dielectric
grease

2) Take apar, clean & apply dielectric
grease

3) Take apart, clean & apply dielectric
grease

Bale mover descends in jerking motion

1) Oil weight is too light

2) Air in system

3) Possible
cylinder

internal

bypassing in

1) Replace with Lubriplate Special
Pour Hydraulic Oil (see pg. 4)

2) Remove air by raising the bale
mover to its maximum height, then
lower the bate mover uniil the cylinder
ram is fully retracted; repeat until all
air is removed

3) Replace cylinder

Bale mover descends foo fast or slams
down

1} Qif weight is too light

2} Air in system

1) Replace with Lubriplate Special
Pour Hydraulic Oil {see pg. #
3

2} Remove air by raising the bale
mover fo its maximum height, then
lower the bale mover until the aylinder
ram is fully retracted; repeat until all
air is removed.

Bale mover lowers and/or raises too
slow

2} Incorrect fluid being used

3) Fitting is restricted

2) Flush & replace with Lubriplate
Special Pour Hydraulic Ol {see pg. 4)

3} Remove fitting, clean, replace &
test; if necessary, repeat until system
is flushed clean




